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10 - General
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)
B3-2020

This chapter provides claims processing instructions for physician and nonphysician
practitioner services.

Most physician services are paid according to the Medicare Physician Fee Schedule.
Section 20 below offers additional information on the fee schedule application. Chapter
23 includes the fee schedule format and payment localities, and identifies services that
are paid at reasonable charge rather than based on the fee schedule. In addition:

e Chapter 13 describes billing and payment for radiology services.
e Chapter 16 outlines billing and payment under the laboratory fee schedule.
e Chapter 17 provides a description of billing and payment for drugs.

e Chapter 18 describes billing and payment for preventive services and screening
tests.

The Medicare Manual Pub 100-1, Medicare General Information, Eligibility, and
Entitlement Manual, Chapter 5, provides definitions for the following:

Physician;

Doctors of Medicine and Osteopathy;

Dentists;

Doctors of Podiatric Medicine;

Optometrists;

Chiropractors (but only for spinal manipulation); and
Interns and Residents.

The Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, Chapter 15, provides coverage policy for the
following services.

Telephone services;
Consultations;

Patient initiated second opinions; and



Concurrent care.

Chapter 26 provides guidance on completing and submitting Medicare claims.

20 - Medicare Physicians Fee Schedule (MPFS)
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)
B3-15000

Carriers pay for physicians’ services furnished on or after January 1, 1992, on the basis of
a fee schedule. The Medicare allowed charge for such physicians’ services is the lower
of the actual charge or the fee schedule amount. The Medicare payment is 80 percent of
the allowed charge after the deductible is met.

Chapter 23 provides a list of physicians’ services payable based on the Medicare
Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS).

20.1 - Method for Computing Fee Schedule Amount
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)
B3-15006

The CMS continually updates, refines, and alters the methods used in computing the fee
schedule amount. For example, input from the American Academy of Ophthalmology
has led to alterations in the supplies and equipment used in the computation of the fee
schedule for selected procedures. Likewise, new research has changed the payments
made for physical and occupational therapy. The CMS provides the updated fee
schedules to carriers on an annual basis. The sections below introduce the formulas used
for fee schedule computations.

A. Formula

The fully implemented resource-based MPFS amount for a given service can be
computed by using the formula below:

MPFS Amount = [(RVUw x GPCIlw) + (RVUpe x GPClpe) +
(RVUm x GPCIm)] x CF

Where:
RVUw equals a relative value for physician work,
RVUpe equals a relative value for practice expense, and

RVUm refers to a relative value for malpractice.



In order to consider geographic differences in each payment locality, three geographic
practice cost indices (GPCIs) are included in the core formula:

e A GPCI for physician work (GPClw),
e A GPCI for practice expense (GPClpe), and
e A GPCI for malpractice (GPCIm).

The above variables capture the efforts and productivity of the physician, his/her
individualized costs for staff and for productivity-enhancing technology and materials.
The applicable national conversion factor (CF) is then used in the computation of every
MPFS amount.
The national conversion factors are:

2002 - $36.1992

2001 - $38.2581

2000 - $36.6137

1999 - $34.7315

1998 - $36.6873

1997 - $40.9603 (Surgical); $33.8454 (Nonsurgical); $35.7671 (Primary Care)

1996 - $40.7986 (Surgical); $34.6296 (Nonsurgical); $35.4173 (Primary Care)

1995 - $39.447 (Surgical); $34.616 (Nonsurgical); $36.382 (Primary Care)

1994 - $35.158 (Surgical); $32.905 (Nonsurgical); $33.718 (Primary Care)

1993 - $31.926 (Surgical); $31,249 (Nonsurgical);

1992 - $31.001

For the years 1999 through 2002, payments attributable to practice expenses transitioned
from charge-based amounts to resource-based practice expense RVUs. The CMS used
the following transition formula to calculate the practice expense RVUs.

1999 - 75 percent of charged-based RVUs and 25 percent of the resource-based
RVUs.

2000 - 50 percent of the charge-based RVUs and 50 percent of the resource-based
RVUs.



2001 - 25 percent of the charge-based RVVUs and 75 percent of the resource-based
RVUs.

2002 - 100 percent of the resource-based RV Us.

As the tabular display introduced earlier indicates, CMS has calculated separate facility
and nonfacility resource-based practice expense RVUs.

B. Example of Computation of Fee Schedule Amount
The following example further clarifies the computation of a fee schedule amount.
Background Example

Nationwide, cardiovascular disease has retained its position as a primary cause of
morbidity and mortality. Currently, cardiovascular disease affects approximately 61.8
million Americans. Cardiovascular disease is responsible for over 40 percent of all
deaths in the United States. However, 84.3 percent of those deaths are persons age 65
and above.

Organ transplantation is one modality that has been used in the treatment of
cardiovascular disease. Currently over 2,000 persons per year receive a heart transplant.
However, another 2,300 persons are on the waiting list. Because of the disparity between
the demand and supply of organs, mechanical heart valves are now covered under
Medicare.

Sample Computation of Fee Schedule

Patients fitted with a mechanical heart valve require intensive home international
normalized ratio (INR) monitoring by his/her physician. Physician services required may
include instructions on demonstrations to the patient regarding the use and maintenance
of the INR monitor, instructions regarding the use of a blood sample for reporting home
INR test results, and full confirmation that the client can competently complete the
required self-testing.

Assumptions
RVUw =0

Given the nature of the example, the physician would, under product code G0248, not be
allowed to assign work RVUSs.

RVUmM = .01
However, the treatment of the patient with a mechanical heart carries a level of risk.

RVUpe = 2.92



Based upon a relatively intense level of staff time for an RN/LRN, or MN, as well as a
supply list that includes a relatively sophisticated home INR monitor, batteries,
educational materials, test strips and other materials, the RVUpe can be assigned a value
of 2.92.

The above values require modification by regionally based values for work, practice, and
malpractice. If the city is assumed to be Birmingham, Alabama, the values below can be
assigned based upon current data.

GPClw =0.994
GPClpe =0.912
GPCIm = 0.927

The above indices suggest that the index in Birmingham is .6 percent below the national
norm for physician work intensity, 8.8 percent below the national norm for practice
expenses, and 7.3 percent below the national norm for malpractice.

If the assumption is made that the nonfacility payment for a home visit is $166.52, the
full fee schedule payment can be computed through substitution into the formula.

Payment = (RVUw x GPCIlw + (RVUpe x GPClpe) + RvUm + GPCIm x
physician fee schedule payment.

Payment = (0 x .994) + (2.92 x .927) + (.01 x .912) x $166.52 =
Payment = (0) + (2.70684) + (.00912) x 166.52
Payment = $452.26166 or $452.26 when rounded to the nearest cent.

The above example is purely illustrative. The CMS completes all calculations and
provides carriers with final fee schedules for each locality via the Medicare Physicians’
Fee Schedule Database (MPFSDB). Localities used to pay services under the MPFS are
listed in Chapter 23.

20.2 - Relative Value Units (RVUs)
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

Resource-based practice expenses relative value units (RVUs) comprise the core of
physician fees paid under Medicare Part B payment policies. The CMS provides carriers
with the fee schedule RV Us for all services except the following:

Those with local codes;

Those with national codes for which national relative values have not been
established:;



Those requiring “By Report” payment or carrier pricing; and
Those that are not included in the definition of physicians’ services.

For services with national codes but for which national relative values have not been
provided, carriers must establish local relative values (to be multiplied, in the carrier
system, by the national CF), as appropriate, or establish a flat local payment amount.
Carriers may choose between these options.

The “By Report” services (with national codes or modifiers) include services with codes
ending in 99, team surgery services, unusual services, pricing of the technical component
for positron emission tomography reduced services, and radio nuclide codes A4641 and
79900. The status indicators of the Medicare fee schedule database identify these
specific national codes and modifiers that carriers are to continue to pay on a “By
Report” basis. Carriers may not establish RVUs for them. Similarly, carriers may not
establish RVUs for “By Report” services with local codes or modifiers.

Additionally, carriers do not establish fees for noncovered services or for services always
bundled into another service. The MPFSDB identifies noncovered national codes and
codes that are always bundled.

A. Diagnostic Procedures and Other Codes With Professional and Technical
Components

For diagnostic procedure codes and other codes describing services with both
professional and technical components, relative values are provided for the global
service, the professional component, and the technical component. The CMS makes the
determination of which HCPCS codes fall into this category.

B. No Special RVUs for Limited License Practitioners

There are no special RVUs for limited license physicians, e.g., optometrists and
podiatrists. The fee schedule RVUs apply to a service regardless of whether a medical
doctor, doctor of osteopathy, or limited license physician performs the service. Carriers
may not restrict either physicians, independently practicing physical therapists, and/or
other providers of covered services by the use of these codes.

20.3 - Bundled Services/Supplies
(Rev. 147, 04-23-04)

There are a number of services/supplies that are covered under Medicare and that have
HCPCS codes, but they are services for which Medicare bundles payment into the
payment for other related services. If carriers receive a claim that is solely for a service
or supply that must be mandatorily bundled, the claim for payment should be denied by
the carrier.

A. Routinely Bundled



Separate payment is never made for routinely bundled services and supplies. The CMS
has provided RVUs for many of the bundled services/supplies. However, the RVUs are
not for Medicare payment use. Carriers may not establish their own relative values for
these services.

B. Injection Services

Injection services (codes 90782, 90783, 90784, 90788, and 90799) included in the fee
schedule are not paid for separately if the physician is paid for any other physician fee
schedule service rendered at the same time. Carriers must pay separately for those
injection services only if no other physician fee schedule service is being paid. In either
case, the drug is separately payable. If, for example, code 99211 is billed with an
injection service, pay only for code 99211 and the separately payable drug. (See section
30.6.7.D.) Injection services that are immunizations with hepatitis B, pneumococcal, and
influenza vaccines are not included in the fee schedule and are paid under the drug
pricing methodology as described in Chapter 17.

C. Global Surgical Packages
The MPFSDB lists the global charge period applicable to surgical procedures.
D. Intra-Operative and/or Duplicate Procedures

Chapter 23 and 830 of this chapter describe the correct coding initiative (CCI) and
policies to detect improper coding and duplicate procedures.

E. EKG Interpretations

For services provided between January 1, 1992, and December 31, 1993, carriers must
not make separate payment for EKG interpretations performed or ordered as part of, or in
conjunction with, visit or consultation services. The EKG interpretation codes that are
bundled in this way are 93000, 93010, 93040, and 93042. Virtually, all EKGs are
performed as part of or ordered in conjunction with a visit, including a hospital visit.

If the global code is billed for, i.e., codes 93000 or 93040, carriers should assume that the
EKG interpretation was performed or ordered as part of a visit or consultation.
Therefore, they make separate payment for the tracing only portion of the service, i.e.,
code 93005 for 93000 and code 93041 for 93040. When the carrier makes this
assumption in processing a claim, they include a message to that effect on the Medicare
Summary Notice (MSN).

For services provided on or after January 1, 1994, carriers make separate payment for an
EKG interpretation.

20.4 - Summary of Adjustments to Fee Schedule Computations
(Rev. 1931, Issued: 03-12-10, Effective: 06-14-10, Implementation: 06-14-10)



For services prior to January 1, 1994, B/MACs computed the fee schedule amount for
every service. Through 1995, the fee schedule amount is the transition fee schedule
amount. For services after 1995, CMS computes and provides the fee schedule amount
for every service discussed above.

Certain adjustments are made in order to arrive at the final fee schedule amount.
Those adjustments are:

Participating versus nonparticipating differential;
Reduction for re-operations;

Site of service payment adjustment;

Multiple surgeries;

Bilateral surgery;

Anti-Markup Payment Limitation;

Provider providing less than global fee package;
Assistant at surgery;

Two surgeons/surgical team; and

Supplies.

20.4.1 - Participating Versus Nonparticipating Differential
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)
B3-15032

For services/supplies rendered prior to January 1, 1994, the amounts allowed to
nonparticipating physicians, under the fee schedule may not exceed 95 percent of the
participating fee schedule amount. Payments to other entities under the fee schedule
(physiological and independent laboratories, physical and occupational therapists,
portable x-ray suppliers, etc.) are not subject to this differential unless the entities are
billing for a physician’s professional service. When a nonparticipating nonphysician is
billing for a physician’s professional service, Medicare’s allowance could not exceed 95
percent of the fee schedule amount.

For services/supplies rendered on or after January 1, 1994, payments to any
nonparticipant may not exceed 95 percent of the fee schedule amount or other payment
basis for the service/supply. This five percent reduction applies not only to
nonparticipating physicians, physician assistants, nurse midwives, and clinical nurse
specialists but also to entities such as nonparticipating portable x-ray suppliers,
independently practicing physical and occupational therapists, audiologists, and other
diagnostic facilities. Furthermore, these nonparticipating entities including physicians,
are subject to the five percent reduction not only when they bill for services paid for
under the physician fee schedule, but also when they bill for services that are legally
billable under the physician fee schedule, but which are based upon alternative payment
methodologies. As of January 1, 9994 and beyond, the services/supplies included in this
latter category are drugs and biologicals provided incident to physicians services. The
payment basis for these drugs and biologicals is the lower of the average wholesale price



(AWP) or the estimated acquisition cost (EAC). Therefore, the Medicare payment
allowance for “incident to” drugs and biologicals billed by and a nonparticipant cannot
exceed 95 percent of whichever is lower than the AWP or the EAC.

20.4.2 - Site of Service Payment Differential
(Rev. 1604, Issued: 09-26-08, Effective: 01-08-08, Implementation: 01-05-09)

Under the physician fee schedule, some procedures have a separate Medicare fee
schedule for a physician’s professional services when provided in a facility and a
nonfacility. The CMS furnishes both fees in the MPFSDB update.

Professional fees, when the services are provided in a facility, are applicable to
procedures furnished in the facilities. Site of service payment differentials also apply in
an inpatient psychiatric facility and in a comprehensive inpatient rehabilitation facility.

Place of service code (POS) is used to identify where the procedure is furnished. The list
of facilities where a physician’s professional services are paid at the facility rate include:

e In hospitals (POS code 21-23);

In skilled nursing facilities (SNF) for a Part A resident (POS code 31);
e In comprehensive inpatient rehabilitation facilities (POS 61);

e Ininpatient psychiatric facilities (POS 51);

e In community mental health centers (CMHC) (POS code 53);

e Inan approved ambulatory surgical center (ASC) for a HCPCS code included on
the ASC approved list of procedures (POS code 24); and

e In a Medicare-approved ASC for a procedure not on the ASC list of approved
procedures with dates of service on or after January 1, 2008. (POS code 24)

Physicians’ professional services are paid at nonfacility rates for procedures furnished:
e In SNFs to Part B residents - (POS code 32);
e Inapatient’s home (POS code 12); and

e Inafacility or institution other than a hospital, skilled nursing facility, community
mental health center or ASC (POS codes 49 or 99).

Nonfacility fees are applicable to therapy procedures regardless of whether they are
furnished in facility or nonfacility settings.



20.4.3 - Assistant at Surgery Services
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

B3-15044

For assistant at surgery services performed by physicians, the fee schedule amount equals
16 percent of the amount otherwise applicable for the global surgery.

Carriers may not pay assistants at surgery for surgical procedures in which a physician is
used as an assistant at surgery in fewer than five percent of the cases for that procedure
nationally. This is determined through manual reviews.

In addition to the assistant at surgery modifiers “-80,” “-81,” or “-82,” any procedures
submitted with modifier AS are subject to the assistant surgeon’s policy enunciated in the
Medicare physician fee schedule database (MPFSDB). Accordingly, pay claims for
procedures with these modifiers only if the services of an assistant surgeon are
authorized.

Physicians are prohibited from billing a Medicare beneficiary for assistant at surgery
services for procedure codes subject to the assistant at surgery limit. Physicians who
knowingly and willfully violate this prohibition and bill a beneficiary for an assistant at
surgery service for these procedures codes may be subject to the penalties contained
under 81842(j)(2) of the Social Security Act (the Act.) Penalties vary based on the
frequency and seriousness of the violation.

20.4.4 - Supplies
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)
B3-15900.2

Carriers make a separate payment for supplies furnished in connection with a procedure
only when one of the two following conditions exists:

A. HCPCS code A4300 is billed in conjunction with the appropriate procedure in the
Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Data Base (place of service is physician’s office).
However, A4550, A4300, and A4263 are no longer separately payable as of 2002.
Supplies have been incorporated into the practice expense RVU for 2002. Thus, no
payment may be made for these supplies for serviced provided on or after January 1,
2002.

B. The supply is a pharmaceutical or radiopharmaceutical diagnostic imaging agent
(including codes A4641 through A4647); pharmacologic stressing agent (code J1245); or
therapeutic radionuclide (CPT code 79900). Other agents may be used which do not
have an assigned HCPCS code. The procedures performed are:
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¢ Diagnostic radiologic procedures (including diagnostic nuclear medicine)
requiring pharmaceutical or radiopharmaceutical contrast media and/or pharmacologic
stressing agent;

e Other diagnostic tests requiring a pharmacologic stressing agent;

e Clinical brachytherapy procedures (other than remote after-loading high intensity
brachytherapy procedures (CPT codes 77781 through 77784) for which the expendable
source is included in the TC RVUs); or

e Therapeutic nuclear medicine procedures.

Drugs are not supplies, and may be paid incidental to physicians’ services as described in
Chapter 17.

20.4.5 - Allowable Adjustments
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)
B3-15055

Effective January 1, 2000, the replacement code (CPT 69990) for modifier -20 -
microsurgical techniques requiring the use of operating microscopes may be paid
separately only when submitted with CPT codes:

61304 through 61546
61550 through 61711
62010 through 62100
63081 through 63308
63704 through 63710
64831

64834 through 64836
64840 through 64858
64861 through 64871
64885 through 64891
64905 through 64907.



20.4.6 - Payment Due to Unusual Circumstances (Modifiers “-22” and
‘5_5211)

(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)
B3-15028

The fees for services represent the average work effort and practice expenses required to
provide a service. For any given procedure code, there could typically be a range of work
effort or practice expense required to provide the service. Thus, carriers may increase or
decrease the payment for a service only under very unusual circumstances based upon
review of medical records and other documentation.

20.5 - No Adjustments in Fee Schedule Amounts

(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

B3-15054

Carriers may not make adjustments in fee schedule amounts provided by CMS for:
Inherent reasonableness;
Comparability;

Multiple visits to nursing homes (i.e., when more than one patient is seen during the
same trip);

Refractions - If carriers receive a claim for a service that also indicates that a
refraction was done, carriers do not reduce payment for the service. The CMS has
already made the reduction in the fee for refractions provided to carriers;

HCPCS alpha-numeric modifiers AT (acute treatment), ET (emergency treatment),
LT (left side of body), RT (right side of body), and SF (second opinion ordered by
PRO);

CPT modifiers -23 (unusual anesthesia), -32 (mandated services), -47 (anesthesia by
surgeon), -76 (repeat procedure by same physician), and -90 (reference
laboratory); and

Carrier-unique local modifiers (HCPCS Level 3 modifiers beginning with the letters
w through z).

20.6- Update Factor for Fee Schedule Services

(Rev. 2299, Issued: 09-08-11, Effective: 10-01-11-MCS/04-01-12-VMS,
Implementation: 10-03-11-MCS, VMS Analysis and Design /04-02-12-VMS
implementation)



The CMS provides updates to the MPFSDB and other fee schedules annually or as otherwise
necessary. Claims processing contractors must maintain at least five full calendar years of
fee schedules and related pricing data (i.e., the current and four prior calendar years),
regardless of the number of updates or pricing periods within those five years.

20.7 - Comparability of Payment Provision of Delegation of Authority
by CMS to Railroad Retirement Board

(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)
B3-15064

The delegation of authority, under which the Railroad Retirement Board (RRB)
administers the Supplementary Medical Insurance Benefits Program for qualified railroad
retirement beneficiaries, requires that:

The Railroad Retirement Board shall take such action as may be necessary to
assure that payments made for services by the intermediaries it selects will
conform as closely as possible to the payment made for comparable services in
the same locality by an FI acting for CMS.

The purpose of this comparability of payment is to reduce to the extent possible
disparities between the payments made by the carrier under the RRB delegation and the
payments made by the regular area carriers for services or items furnished by the same
physicians, including provider-based physicians, or suppliers. For all services paid for
under the physician fee schedule, carriers under the RRB delegation pay based on the
same fee schedule amount used by the area carrier.

20.8 - Payment for Teleradiology Physician Services Purchased by the

Indian Health Service (IHS) Providers and Physicians
(Rev. 1643, Issued: 12-05-08, Effective: 01-01-07, Implementation: 03-09-09)

The IHS providers may choose to purchase or otherwise contract with non-IHS
physicians or practitioners for teleradiology interpretations services. These services may
be paid using either contractual reassignment or purchased test methodologies. See
Chapter 19, 8120 of this manual for further information.

30 - Correct Coding Policy
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)
B3-15068

The Correct Coding Initiative was developed to promote national correct coding
methodologies and to control improper coding leading to inappropriate payment in Part B
claims. Refer to Chapter 23 for additional information on the initiative.

The principles for the correct coding policy are:



The service represents the standard of care in accomplishing the overall procedure;

The service is necessary to successfully accomplish the comprehensive procedure.
Failure to perform the service may compromise the success of the procedure; and

The service does not represent a separately identifiable procedure unrelated to the
comprehensive procedure planned.

For a detailed description of the correct coding policy, refer to
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/medlearn/ncci.asp.

The CMS as well as many third party payers have adopted the HCPCS/CPT coding
system for use by physicians and others to describe services rendered. The system
contains three levels of codes. Level I contains the American Medical Association’s
Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) numeric codes. Level Il contains alpha-numeric
codes primarily for items and services not included in CPT. Level I1I contains carrier
specific codes that are not included in either Level I or Level 1I. For a list of CPT and
HCPCS codes refer to the CMS Web site.

The following general coding policies encompass coding principles that are to be applied
in the review of Medicare claims. They are the basis for the correct coding edits that are
installed in the claims processing systems effective January 1, 1996.

A. Coding Based on Standards of Medical/Surgical Practice

All services integral to accomplishing a procedure are considered bundled into that
procedure and, therefore, are considered a component part of the comprehensive code.
Many of these generic activities are common to virtually all procedures and, on other
occasions, some are integral to only a certain group of procedures, but are still essential
to accomplish these particular procedures. Accordingly, it is inappropriate to separately
report these services based on standard medical and surgical principles.

Because many services are unique to individual CPT coding sections, the rationale for
rebundling is described in that particular section of the detailed coding narratives that are
transmitted to carriers periodically.

B. CPT Procedure Code Definition

The format of the CPT manual includes descriptions of procedures, which are, in order to
conserve space, not listed in their entirety for all procedures. The partial description is
indented under the main entry. The main entry then encompasses the portion of the
description preceding the semicolon. The main entry applies to and is a part of all
indented entries, which follow with their codes.

In the course of other procedure descriptions, the code definition specifies other
procedures that are included in this comprehensive code. In addition, a code description
may define a rebundling relationship where one code is a part of another based on the
language used in the descriptor.


http://www.cms.hhs.gov/medlearn/ncci.asp

C. CPT Coding Manual Instruction/Guideline

Each of the six major subsections include guidelines that are unique to that section.
These directions are not all inclusive of nor limited to, definitions of terms, modifiers,
unlisted procedures or services, special or written reports, details about reporting
separate, and multiple or starred procedures and qualifying circumstances.

D. Coding Services Supplemental to Principal Procedure (Add-On Codes) Code

Generally, these are identified with the statement “list separately in addition to code for
primary procedure” in parentheses, and other times the supplemental code is used only
with certain primary codes, which are parenthetically identified. The reason for these
CPT codes is to enable physicians and others to separately identify a service that is
performed in certain situations as an additional service. Incidental services that are
necessary to accomplish the primary procedure (e.g., lysis of adhesions in the course of
an open cholecystectomy) are not separately billed.

E. Separate Procedures

The narrative for many CPT codes includes a parenthetical statement that the procedure
represents a “separate procedure.”

The inclusion of this statement indicates that the procedure, while possible to perform
separately, is generally included in a more comprehensive procedure, and the service is
not to be billed when a related, more comprehensive, service is performed. The “separate
procedure” designation is used with codes in the surgery (CPT codes 10000-69999),
radiology (CPT codes 70000-79999), and medicine (CPT codes 90000-99199) sections.
When a related procedure from the same section, subsection, category, or subcategory is
performed, a code with the designation of “separate procedure” is not to be billed with
the primary procedure.

F. Designation of Sex

Many procedure codes have a sex designation within their narrative. These codes are not
billed with codes having an opposite sex designation because this would reflect a conflict
in sex classification either by the definition of the code descriptions themselves, or by the
fact that the performance of these procedures on the same beneficiary would be
anatomically impossible.

G. Family of Codes

In a family of codes, there are two or more component codes that are not billed separately
because they are included in a more comprehensive code as members of the code family.
Comprehensive codes include certain services that are separately identifiable by other
component codes. The component codes as members of the comprehensive code family
represent parts of the procedure that should not be listed separately when the complete
procedure is done. However, the component codes are considered individually if



performed independently of the complete procedure and if not all the services listed in the
comprehensive codes were rendered to make up the total service.

H. Most Extensive Procedures

When procedures are performed together that are basically the same or performed on the
same site but are qualified by an increased level of complexity, the less extensive
procedure is bundled into the more extensive procedure.

I. Sequential Procedures

An initial approach to a procedure may be followed at the same encounter by a second,
usually more invasive approach. There may be separate CPT codes describing each
service. The second procedure is usually performed because the initial approach was
unsuccessful in accomplishing the medically necessary service. These procedures are
considered “sequential procedures.” Only the CPT code for one of the services, generally
the more invasive service, should be billed.

J. With/Without Procedures

In the CPT manual, there are various procedures that have been separated into two codes
with the definitional difference being “with” versus “without” (e.g., with and without
contrast). Both procedure codes cannot be billed. When done together, the “without”
procedure is bundled into the “with” procedure.

K. Laboratory Panels

When components of a specific organ or disease oriented laboratory panel (e.g., codes
80061 and 80059) or automated multi-channel tests (e.g., codes 80002 - 80019) are billed
separately, they must be bundled into the comprehensive panel or automated multi-
channel test code as appropriate that includes the multiple component tests. The
individual tests that make up a panel or can be performed on an automated multi-channel
test analyzer are not to be separately billed.

L Mutually Exclusive Procedures

There are numerous procedure codes that are not billed together because they are
mutually exclusive of each other. Mutually exclusive codes are those codes that cannot
reasonably be done in the same session.

An example of a mutually exclusive situation is when the repair of the organ can be
performed by two different methods. One repair method must be chosen to repair the
organ and must be billed. Another example is the billing of an “initial” service and a
“subsequent” service. It is contradictory for a service to be classified as an initial and a
subsequent service at the same time.

CPT codes which are mutually exclusive of one another based either on the CPT
definition or the medical impossibility/improbability that the procedures could be



performed at the same session can be identified as code pairs. These codes are not
necessarily linked to one another with one code narrative describing a more
comprehensive procedure compared to the component code, but can be identified as code
pairs which should not be billed together.

M. Use of Modifiers

When certain component codes or mutually exclusive codes are appropriately furnished,
such as later on the same day or on a different digit or limb, it is appropriate that these
services be reported using a HCPCS code modifier. Such modifiers are modifiers E1 -
E4, FA, F1-F9, TA, T1-T9, LT, RT, LC, LD, RC, -58, -78, -79, and -94.

Modifier -59 is not appropriate to use with weekly radiation therapy management codes
(77427) or with evaluation and management services codes (99201 - 99499).

Application of these modifiers prevent erroneous denials of claims for several procedures
performed on different anatomical sites, on different sides of the body, or at different
sessions on the same date of service. The medical record must reflect that the modifier is
being used appropriately to describe separate services.

30.1 - Digestive System (Codes 40000 - 49999)
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)
B3-15100

A. Upper Gastrointestinal Endoscopy Including Endoscopic Ultrasound (EUS)
(Code 43259)

If the person performing the original diagnostic endoscopy has access to the EUS and the
clinical situation requires an EUS, the EUS may be done at the same time. The
procedure, diagnostic and EUS, is reported under the same code, CPT 43259. This code
conforms to CPT guidelines for the indented codes. The service represented by the
indented code, in this case code 43259 for EUS, includes the service represented by the
unintended code preceding the list of indented codes. Therefore, when a diagnostic
examination of the upper gastrointestinal tract “including esophagus, stomach, and either
the duodenum or jejunum as appropriate,” includes the use of endoscopic
ultrasonography, the service is reported by a single code, namely 43259.

Interpretation, whether by a radiologist or endoscopist, is reported under CPT code
76975-26. These codes may both be reported on the same day.

B. Incomplete Colonoscopies (Codes 45330 and 45378)

An incomplete colonoscopy, e.g., the inability to extend beyond the splenic flexure, is
billed and paid using colonoscopy code 45378 with modifier “-53.” The Medicare
physician fee schedule database has specific values for code 45378-53. These values are
the same as for code 45330, sigmoidoscopy, as failure to extend beyond the splenic



flexure means that a sigmoidoscopy rather than a colonoscopy has been performed.
However, code 45378-53 should be used when an incomplete colonoscopy has been done
because other MPFSDB indicators are different for codes 45378 and 45330.

30.2 - Urinary and Male Genital Systems (Codes 50010 - 55899)
(Rev. 1, 10-01-03)

B3-15200

A. Cystourethroscopy With Ureteral Catheterization (Code 52005)

Code 52005 has a zero in the bilateral field (payment adjustment for bilateral procedure
does not apply) because the basic procedure is an examination of the bladder and urethra
(cystourethroscopy), which are not paired organs. The work RVUs assigned take into
account that it may be necessary to examine and catheterize one or both ureters. No
additional payment is made when the procedure is billed with bilateral modifier “-50.”
Neither is any additional payment made when both ureters are examined and code 52005
is billed with multiple surgery modifier “-51.” It is inappropriate to bill code 52005
twice, once by itself and once with modifier “-51,” when both ureters are examined.

B. Cystourethroscopy With Fulgration and/or Resection of Tumors (Codes 52234,
52235, and 52240)

The descriptors for codes 52234 through 52240 include the language “tumor(s).”

This means that regardless of the number of tumors removed, only one unit of a single
code can be billed on a given date of service. It is inconsistent to allow payment for
removal of a small (code 52234) and a large (code 52240) tumor using two codes when
only one code is allowed for the removal of more than one large tumor. For these three
codes only one unit may be billed for any of these codes, only one of the codes may be
billed, and the billed code reflects the size of the largest tumor removed.

30.3 - Audiology Services
(Rev. 2044, Issued: 09-03-10, Effective: 09-30-10, Implementation: 09-30-10)

Section 1861(11)(3)of the Social Security Act (the Act) defines “audiology services” as
such hearing and balance assessment services furnished by a qualified audiologist as the
audiologist is legally authorized to perform under State law (or the State regulatory
mechanism provided by State law), as would otherwise by covered if furnished by a
physician. In this section, these hearing and balance assessment services are termed
“audiology services,” regardless of whether they are furnished by an audiologist,
physician, nonphysician practitioner (NPP), or hospital.

Because audiology services are diagnostic tests, when furnished in an office or hospital
outpatient department, they must be furnished by or under the appropriate level of
supervision of a physician as established in 42 CFR 410.32(b)(1) and 410.28(e). If not
personally furnished by a physician, audiologist, or NPP, audiology services must be



performed under direct physician supervision. As specified in 42 CFR 410.32(b)(2)(ii) or
(v), respectively, these services are excepted from physician supervision when they are
personally furnished by a qualified audiologist or performed by a nurse practitioner or
clinical nurse specialist authorized to perform the tests under applicable State laws.

References to technicians apply also to other qualified clinical staff. See Pub. 100-02,
chapter 15, section 80.3.D.

A - Correct Reporting

1. General. Contact the contractor for guidance if the CPT codebook changes the
description of codes mentioned in this section.

Other policies concerning audiological services are found in Pub. 100-02, chapter 15,
section 80.3.

See chapter 26 of this manual for place of service and type of service coding.

Section 4541(a)(2) of the Balanced Budget Act (BBA) (P.L. 105-33), which added
section 1834(k)(5) to (the Act), required that all claims for certain audiology services be
reported using a uniform coding system. CMS chose HCPCS (Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System) as the coding system for the reporting of these services. This
coding requirement is effective for all claims for audiology services submitted on or after
April 1, 1998.

The BBA also required payment under a prospective payment system for audiology
services. Effective for claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 1999, the
Medicare Physician Fee Schedule (MPFS) became the method of payment for audiology
services furnished in the office setting and for the associated professional services
furnished in physician’s office and hospital outpatient settings.

2. Use of the NPI. For audiologists who are enrolled and bill independently for services
they render, the audiologist’s NP1 is required on all claims they submit. For example, in
offices and private practice settings, an enrolled audiologist shall use his or her own NPI
in the rendering loop to bill under the MPFS for the services the audiologist furnished. If
an enrolled audiologist furnishing services to hospital outpatients reassigns his/her
benefits to the hospital, the hospital may bill the carrier or Medicare administrative
contractor for the professional services of the audiologist under the MPFS using the NPI
of the audiologist. If an audiologist is employed by a hospital but is not enrolled in
Medicare, the only payment for a hospital outpatient audiology service that can be made
is the payment to the hospital for its facility services under the hospital Outpatient
Prospective Payment System (OPPS) or other applicable hospital payment system. No
payment can be made under the MPFS for professional services of an audiologist who is
not enrolled.



Audiologists must be enrolled and use their NP1 on claims for services they render in
office settings on or after October 1, 2008 (for additional information about enrollment,
refer to Pub. 100-08, Medicare Program Integrity Manual, chapter 15). Before October 1,
2008, the services of audiologists who were not yet enrolled in Medicare were billed by a
physician or group who employed the audiologist. Audiologists shall use the billing
instructions in the Medicare manuals; for example, see this manual, chapter 1, section 30.

See the most recent MPFS for pricing and physician supervision levels for audiology
services: http://www.cms.hhs.gov/PFSlookup/01 Overview.asp#TopOfPage. The NPI
of the supervising physician shall be used to bill audiology services when supervision is
appropriate.

The most recent OPPS pricing for audiology services is available in Addendum B at:
http://www.cms.gov/HospitalOutpatientPPS/AU/list.asp#TopOfPage.

B. Billing for Audiology Services

See the CMS Web site at http://www.cms.gov/PhysicianFeeSched/50_ Audiology.asp
for a listing of all CPT codes for audiology services. For information concerning codes
that are not on the list, and which codes may be billed when furnished by technicians,
contractors shall provide guidance. The Physician Fee Schedule at
http://www.cms.gov/PFSlookup/01 Overview.asp#TopOfPage allows you to search
pricing amounts, various payment policy indicators, RVUs, and GPCls.

Audiology services may not be billed when the place of service is a comprehensive
outpatient rehabilitation facility (CORF) or a rehabilitation agency.

Audiology services may be furnished and billed by audiologists and, when these services
are furnished by an audiologist, no physician supervision is required.

The interpretation and report shall be written in the medical record by the audiologist,
physician, or NPP who personally furnished any audiology service, or by the physician
who supervised the service. Technicians shall not interpret audiology services, but may
record objective test results of those services they may furnish under direct physician
supervision. Payment for the interpretation and report of the services is included in
payment for all audiology services, and specifically in the professional component if the
audiology service has a professional component/technical component split.

1. Billing under the MPES for Audiology Services Outside the Facility Setting

The individuals who furnish audiology services in all settings must be qualified to furnish
those services. The qualifications of the individual performing the services must be
consistent with the number, type and complexity of the tests, the abilities of the
individual, and the patient’s ability to interact to produce valid and reliable results. The
physician who supervises and bills for the service is responsible for assuring the
qualifications of the technician, if applicable are appropriate to the test.


http://www.cms.hhs.gov/PFSlookup/01_Overview.asp#TopOfPage
http://www.cms.gov/HospitalOutpatientPPS/AU/list.asp#TopOfPage
http://www.cms.gov/therapyservices
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a. Professional Skills.

When a professional personally furnishes an audiology service, that individual must
interact with the patient to provide professional skills and be directly involved in
decision-making and clinical judgment during the test.

The skills required when professionals furnish audiology services for payment under the
MPFS are masters or doctoral level skills that involve clinical judgment or assessment
and specialized knowledge and ability including, but not limited to, knowledge of
anatomy and physiology, neurology, psychology, physics, psychometrics, and
interpersonal communication. The interactions of these knowledge bases are required to
attain the clinical expertise for audiology tests. Also required are skills to administer
valid and reliable tests safely, especially when they involve stimulating the auditory
nerve and testing complex brain functions.

Diagnostic audiology services also require skills and judgment to administer and modify
tests, to make informed interpretations about the causes and implications of the test
results in the context of the history and presenting complaints, and to provide both
objective results and professional knowledge to the patient and to the ordering physician.

Examples include, but are not limited to:

e Comparison or consideration of the anatomical or physiological implications of
test results or patient responsiveness to stimuli during the test;

e Development and modification of the test battery and test protocols;
e Clinical judgment, assessment, evaluation, and decision-making;

e Interpretation and reporting observations, in addition to the objective data, that
may influence interpretation of the test outcomes;

e Tests related to implantation of auditory prosthetic devices, central auditory
processing, contralateral masking; and/or

e Tests to identify central auditory processing disorders, tinnitus, or nonorganic
hearing loss.

Audiology codes may be billed under the MPFS by audiologists, physicians, and NPPs
using their own NPI in the rendering loop when those professionals personally furnish the
test. Physicians and NPPs may not bill for these codes when an audiologist has furnished
the service.

b. Technician Skills.




There may be subtests, or parts of a battery of tests, that may be appropriately furnished
by an educated and experienced technician using a specific protocol under the direction
of a supervising physician. These services are identified by local contractor
determination as services that do not require professional skills. They may be furnished
by a qualified technician under the direct supervision of a physician, but not under the
supervision of an audiologist or an NPP. The supervising physician is responsible for
rendering and documenting all clinical judgment and for the appropriate provision of the
service by the technician.

A technician may not perform any part of a service that requires professional skills. A
technician also may not perform a global service. For example, a technician may not
interpret test results or engage in clinical decision-making.

c. Professional Component (PC)/Technical Component (TC) Split Codes.

e The PC of a PC/TC split code may be billed by the audiologist, physician, or NPP
who personally furnishes the service. (Note this is also true in the facility setting.)
A physician or NPP may bill for the PC when the physician or NPP furnish the
PC and an (unsupervised) audiologist furnishes and bills for the TC. The PC may
not be billed if a technician furnishes the service. A physician or NPP may not
bill for a PC service furnished by an audiologist.

e The TC of a PC/TC split code may be billed by the audiologist, physician, or NPP
who personally furnishes the service. Physicians may bill the TC for services
furnished by technicians when the technician furnishes the service under the
direct supervision of that physician. Audiologists and NPPs may not bill for the
TC of the service when a technician furnishes the service, even if the technician is
supervised by the NPP or audiologist.

e The “global” service is billed when both the PC and TC of a service are
personally furnished by the same audiologist, physic